
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1947
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23/12/2022


IMPLEMENTATION OF CROP INSURANCE SCHEMES IN STATES


1947 SHRI KUMAR KETKAR :


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the status of implementation of crop insurance schemes in States, company-wise; and


(b) the name of States which paid companies’ premium and amount of claims paid to

farmers?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI  NARENDRA SINGH  TOMAR)


(a) & (b) : State-wise and company-wise cumulative status of number of farmer applications enrolled, premium paid by farmers and claims paid to farmers during 2016-17 to 2021-22

under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) is annexed.


Annexure
State-Wise and Company-wise cumulative status of farmer applications enrolled, premium paid by

farmers and claims paid to farmers from 2016-17 to 2021-22  under PMFBY (as on 30.11.2022)


State/UT Name Company Farmer
Applications
(In Lakhs)

Farmer
Premium
(In Crore)

Claims Paid
(In Crore)

A & N Islands
National 0.02 0.04 0.09

Reliance General 0.00 0.00 0.15

Andhra Pradesh

AIC 16.48 183.49 803.17

Bajaj Allianz 15.44 119.52 1172.77

HDFC Ergo 9.94 152.81 477.58

ICICI Lombard 9.39 130.84 457.69

IFFCO Tokio 11.06 14.05 473.80

National 3.77 48.08 264.94

Oriental 7.10 38.30 475.94

SBI General 15.23 23.46 702.23

Assam

AIC 28.42 1.74 222.59

Bajaj Allianz 0.48 0.00 2.41

Future Generali 0.88 0.01 0.00

HDFC Ergo 7.94 4.16 27.72

ICICI Lombard 0.17 1.57 0.26

National 0.17 1.42 0.43

Oriental 0.16 1.37 0.24

Reliance General 0.63 1.66 1.83

Royal Sundaram 0.06 0.66 0.30

SBI General 0.55 0.01 0.00

Bihar

AIC 13.56 119.24 327.00

Bajaj Allianz 3.49 36.46 164.25

Bharti AXA 8.26 54.89 70.74

Chola MS 3.41 27.27 95.39

National 10.05 59.27 35.87

SBI General 2.65 21.16 3.60

Tata AIG 2.09 18.58 26.07

United India 6.67 47.05 26.46

Chhattisgarh

AIC 132.79 467.13 3407.58

Bajaj Allianz 24.20 149.75 567.96

HDFC Ergo 5.51 56.83 324.33

IFFCO Tokio 21.67 183.08 1153.33

Reliance General 5.31 48.77 284.38

United India 6.67 64.48 482.79

Goa

Future Generali 0.01 0.03 0.01

HDFC Ergo 0.00 0.01 0.01

SBI General 0.01 0.14 0.12

Gujarat

AIC 18.26 308.62 1704.40

Bajaj Allianz 1.79 17.40 2.19

Bharti AXA 5.63 102.87 286.89


State/UT Name Company Farmer
Applications
(In Lakhs)

Farmer
Premium
(In Crore)

Claims Paid
(In Crore)

HDFC Ergo 14.31 158.93 730.76

IFFCO Tokio 5.06 78.23 27.59

New India 5.24 148.13 354.26

Reliance General 12.53 230.71 1087.34

SBI General 3.74 88.88 190.92

United India 3.66 56.41 66.08

Universal Sompo 13.74 309.26 782.18

Haryana

AIC 19.98 467.90 1225.04

Bajaj Allianz 24.39 402.07 1047.24

ICICI Lombard 8.27 122.46 607.69

Oriental 5.40 88.60 432.16

Reliance General 15.95 297.18 843.84

SBI General 12.52 190.48 720.08

Universal Sompo 3.54 56.47 174.59

Himachal
Pradesh

AIC 11.72 103.39 204.32

Chola MS 0.01 0.11 0.18

HDFC Ergo 0.73 16.43 23.28

ICICI Lombard 0.03 0.22 1.42

IFFCO Tokio 2.39 35.92 40.39

New India 0.46 1.43 1.94

Oriental 0.70 0.97 2.55

Reliance General 0.04 0.44 1.03

SBI General 1.81 5.77 13.61

Jammu &
Kashmir

ICICI Lombard 0.72 5.38 11.63

IFFCO Tokio 0.47 3.42 36.92

Oriental 0.52 3.59 11.48

Reliance General 2.34 19.92 23.25

Jharkhand

AIC 10.97 39.54 29.40

Bajaj Allianz 4.39 0.65 19.82

Bharti AXA 1.91 0.46 0.00

HDFC Ergo 4.07 1.27 0.00

ICICI Lombard 0.17 0.55 0.16

IFFCO Tokio 5.37 15.00 20.22

Oriental 10.56 14.89 26.96

Royal Sundaram 6.85 1.52 0.00

Shriram General 0.34 1.26 1.53

Karnataka

AIC 26.08 268.98 2363.87

Bajaj Allianz 8.94 82.29 345.42

Bharti AXA 8.32 84.93 274.89

Future Generali 10.42 120.76 455.18

HDFC Ergo 3.64 42.06 78.22

IFFCO Tokio 0.02 0.28 1.93

New India 2.59 26.18 587.04


State/UT Name Company Farmer
Applications
(In Lakhs)

Farmer
Premium
(In Crore)

Claims Paid
(In Crore)

Oriental 1.52 65.21 555.68

Reliance General 2.23 21.83 145.02

SBI General 4.23 138.62 1058.49

Shriram General 3.46 12.66 226.87

Tata AIG 6.61 60.87 521.85

United India 8.25 82.99 1293.24

Universal Sompo 35.78 354.61 1450.94

Kerala
AIC 3.96 38.28 298.61

United India 0.27 1.47 20.89

Madhya Pradesh

AIC 311.43 2998.68 15135.21

Bajaj Allianz 8.18 62.83 709.99

Chola MS 0.53 14.59 14.88

HDFC Ergo 48.56 596.28 2141.71

ICICI Lombard 53.01 614.67 4130.86

IFFCO Tokio 25.73 248.96 1251.01

New India 6.68 48.82 1059.92

Oriental 6.37 39.76 63.22

Reliance General 15.69 130.49 1015.13

United India 2.33 46.97 146.04

Maharashtra

AIC 272.75 1555.57 11240.84

Bajaj Allianz 76.92 428.12 2093.55

Bharti AXA 31.86 174.15 462.44

Future Generali 12.48 37.37 253.78

HDFC Ergo 56.51 424.71 1525.22

ICICI Lombard 18.27 106.42 214.05

IFFCO Tokio 89.12 505.13 2173.09

National 36.71 111.81 554.70

New India 0.63 27.30 178.00

Oriental 44.47 180.22 2606.60

Reliance General 81.52 580.46 1739.48

SBI General 0.76 32.92 243.21

Shriram General 0.26 11.58 28.55

Tata AIG 0.69 33.09 347.68

United India 16.14 62.75 294.30

Manipur

AIC 0.08 0.74 1.96

Bajaj Allianz 0.03 0.34 1.48

National 0.14 1.20 1.81

Meghalaya
AIC 0.02 0.14 0.28

ICICI Lombard 0.03 0.56 0.04

Odisha

AIC 76.33 178.70 958.19

Chola MS 10.03 70.95 538.37

Future Generali 6.81 43.68 61.29

HDFC Ergo 79.74 191.27 760.79


State/UT Name Company Farmer
Applications
(In Lakhs)

Farmer
Premium
(In Crore)

Claims Paid
(In Crore)

ICICI Lombard 3.05 34.40 253.66

National 3.05 32.94 855.83

New India 0.17 1.23 0.53

Oriental 16.25 93.57 1137.17

Reliance General 60.10 148.11 537.10

Royal Sundaram 18.97 117.50 487.13

SBI General 3.13 24.67 50.11

Tata AIG 7.17 49.53 469.88

United India 0.47 5.40 39.21

Puducherry

AIC 0.04 0.00 7.55

National 0.69 0.00 7.58

United India 0.04 0.22 0.00

Rajasthan

AIC 218.01 1089.71 6244.07

Bajaj Allianz 95.67 533.69 2137.32

Chola MS 4.30 23.66 48.95

Future Generali 42.83 247.56 1076.18

HDFC Ergo 84.31 563.03 1915.39

IFFCO Tokio 9.71 98.42 651.92

New India 5.19 18.24 135.81

Reliance General 86.11 275.73 746.29

SBI General 142.74 557.21 3858.15

Tata AIG 19.34 144.37 854.53

United India 51.45 228.19 1597.38

Universal Sompo 35.58 181.92 845.68

Sikkim

AIC 0.01 0.01 0.11

IFFCO Tokio 0.01 0.02 0.06

National 0.02 0.08 0.50

SBI General 0.01 0.08 0.00

Tamil Nadu

AIC 126.95 475.43 5283.51

Chola MS 6.16 36.40 365.83

ICICI Lombard 8.21 63.57 1344.45

IFFCO Tokio 32.19 103.07 1522.14

New India 25.26 170.19 3702.93

Oriental 16.46 66.56 482.16

Telangana

AIC 15.40 270.81 600.39

Bajaj Allianz 4.07 42.94 96.90

Chola MS 3.51 39.28 100.45

ICICI Lombard 0.97 9.81 12.57

IFFCO Tokio 3.58 91.53 278.64

National 5.38 129.02 551.04

Reliance General 0.55 17.32 29.66

SBI General 0.33 10.61 30.74

Tata AIG 0.83 14.99 10.08


State/UT Name Company Farmer
Applications
(In Lakhs)

Farmer
Premium
(In Crore)

Claims Paid
(In Crore)

United India 1.74 26.64 104.35

Tripura

AIC 0.75 0.51 0.73

HDFC Ergo 5.66 1.19 2.88

Reliance General 0.02 0.05 0.08

Royal Sundaram 0.12 0.59 1.00

Uttar Pradesh

AIC 107.01 789.11 1417.62

Bajaj Allianz 22.51 136.19 103.25

HDFC Ergo 12.81 110.87 417.49

ICICI Lombard 7.25 37.35 84.06

IFFCO Tokio 8.89 67.29 61.00

National 4.85 32.12 243.17

New India 23.10 122.56 439.02

Oriental 5.35 36.42 336.73

Reliance General 23.29 172.57 61.34

SBI General 18.16 135.65 49.71

Tata AIG 18.87 141.80 240.64

United India 3.69 21.68 31.43

Universal Sompo 62.26 445.38 484.38

Uttarakhand

AIC 9.96 113.70 306.31

Bajaj Allianz 0.11 0.43 0.08

Chola MS 0.26 5.25 5.99

HDFC Ergo 0.10 2.29 3.32

ICICI Lombard 0.28 1.33 3.33

Oriental 0.43 1.57 4.20

SBI General 1.28 35.20 98.87

West Bengal

AIC 35.27 11.91 236.29

Chola MS 20.31 89.21 61.34

Future Generali 6.78 0.00 8.44

HDFC Ergo 6.67 0.00 42.92

ICICI Lombard 6.26 22.48 256.26

IFFCO Tokio 0.02 0.18 0.00

National 16.83 61.97 331.41

Oriental 3.15 0.00 25.16

Reliance General 17.52 67.14 47.92

SBI General 0.01 0.11 0.33

United India 10.29 52.53 202.67

Universal Sompo 11.81 0.00 5.78

Grand Total   3,763.86 25,191.62 1,28,522.27

0.00 is due to low coverage/premium/claims/claims not reported


******

